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Methodology  
 
Where you live is an important part of your health. To collect feedback from community 
members about our communities, Crossing Rivers Health, Grant Regional Health Center, 
Gundersen Boscobel Area Hospital and Clinics and Southwest Health partnered with the 
Public Health agencies in Grant and Crawford counties to conduct a survey to gather 
information on assessing community health needs. 
 
Responses will help determine health priorities and later develop plans to assist our 
communities. The survey was conducted May-June 2024 with a total of 1,681 responses 
with a 64% completion rate. The survey was offered in English and Spanish.  
 
This report focuses on 368 survey responses from Crawford County.  
 

 

  



 

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Data Summary, Crawford County | 2024    4 

Survey Participant Demographics 
 

 
Survey Participant Age, 2024 

 
Figure 1. Survey Participant Age, 2024 
 
 
Survey Participant Gender, 2024 

 
Figure 2. Survey Participant Gender, 2024 
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Survey Participant Race/Ethnicity, 2024 

 
Figure 3. Survey Participant Race/Ethnicity, 2024 
 
Survey Participant Language, 2024 

 
Figure 4. Survey Participant Language, 2024 
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Survey Participant Sexual Orientation, 2024 

 
Figure 5. Survey Participant Sexual Orientation, 2024 
 
Survey Participant Home Description, 2024 

 
Figure 6. Survey Participant Home Description, 2024 
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Survey Participant Housing Situation, 2024 

 
Figure 7. Survey Participant Housing Situation, 2024 

 
 
Survey Participant Highest Level of Education, 2024 

 
Figure 8. Survey Participant Highest Level of Education, 2024 
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Survey Participant Total Household Income, 2024 

 
Figure 9. Survey Participant Total Household Income, 2024 
 
Survey Participant County, 2024 

 
Figure 10. Survey Participant County, 2024 
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Survey Participant Zip Codes, 2024 

Zip Code Percent Reporting 

53821 55.89% 

54631 10.96% 

54655 8.77% 

54626 7.67% 

53826 4.66% 

53805 3.01% 

54657 2.47% 

54628 2.19% 

54654 1.92% 

54645 0.55% 

52043 0.27% 

53526 0.27% 

54631 0.27% 

53812 0.27% 

53817 0.27% 

53818 0.27% 

53820 0.27% 
Table 1. Survey Participant Zip Codes, 2024 
 
Survey Participant Closest Healthcare Organization 

 
Figure 11. Survey Participant Closest Healthcare Organization 
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Community Measures 
 
Top Important Health Concerns in Community, 2024 

 
Figure 12. Top Important Health Concerns in Community, 2024 
 
Top Strengths in Community, 2024 

 
Figure 13. Top Strengths in Community, 2024 
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Top Areas of Improvement in Community, 2024 

 
Figure 14. Top Areas of Improvement in Community, 2024 
 
Top Substances of Concern in Community, 2024 

 
Figure 15. Top Substances of Concern in Community, 2024 
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Top “High Risk Behaviors” Negatively Impacting Community Health, 2024 

 
Figure 16. Top “High Risk Behaviors” Negatively Impacting Community Health, 2024 
 
Rating Health of Community, 2024 

 
Figure 17. Rating Health of Community, 2024 
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Community Support Statements, 2024 

 
Figure 18. Community Support Statements, 2024 
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Community Access Statements, 2024 

 
Figure 19. Community Access Statements, 2024 
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Personal Health 
 
Rating of Personal Physical Health, 2024 

 
Figure 20. Rating of Personal Physical Health, 2024 

 
Rating of Personal Mental Health, 2024 

 
Figure 21. Rating of Personal Mental Health, 2024 
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Self-Reported Isolation, 2024 

 
Figure 22. Self-Reported Isolation, 2024 
 
Self-Reported Contemplation or Engagement of Self-Harm, 2024 

 
Figure 23. Self-Reported Contemplation or Engagement of Self-Harm, 2024 
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Self-Reported Contemplation of Suicide, 2024 

 
Figure 24. Self-Reported Contemplation of Suicide, 2024 
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Health Access and Awareness 
 
Awareness of Mental Health Resources in Community, 2024 

 
Figure 25. Awareness of Mental Health Resources in Community, 2024 

 
 
Access to Mental Health Care Provider, 2024 

 
Figure 26. Access to Mental Health Care Provider, 2024 
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Challenges to Accessing Mental Health Care, 2024 

 
Figure 27. Challenges to Accessing Mental Health Care, 2024 
 
Barriers to Accessing Nutritious Foods, 2024 

 
Figure 28. Barriers to Accessing Nutritious Foods, 2024 
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Personal Access Statements, 2024 

 
Figure 29: Personal Access Statements, 2024 
 
Healthcare Payment, 2024 

 
Figure 30: Healthcare Payment, 2024 
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Reasons for Not Having Health Insurance, 2024 

 
Figure 31: Reasons for Not Having Health Insurance, 2024 
 
 
Access To Dental Health 2024 

 
Figure 32: Access to Dental Health, 2024 
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Access to Reliable Transportation, 2024 

 
Figure 33: Access to Reliable Transportation, 2024 
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